RESOLUTION NO. 2016-05-_____(R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING THE ALIGNMENT OF LAUD HOWELL PARKWAY FROM TRINITY FALLS PARKWAY TO FM 1461 / LAKE FOREST DRIVE

- WHEREAS, the construction of the City of McKinney thoroughfare network will significantly improve mobility for area residents and spur economic development and growth activities along the corridors; and
- WHEREAS, establishment and construction of Laud Howell Parkway will provide an important east / west thoroughfare north of US 380 to serve the needs of the City of McKinney and Collin County; and
- WHEREAS, in the past six years property ownership along the existing approved alignment of Laud Howell Parkway (F.K.A. the FM 543 Connector), per City of McKinney Resolution 2009-02-035, has changed and the City of McKinney has developed a sector plan for the northwest sector which initiated a need to re-evaluate an approved alignment; and
- WHEREAS, based on an engineering review of the alignments, public input, and environmental constraints, staff recommends the adoption of the alignment recommendations for Laud Howell Parkway from Trinity Falls Parkway to FM 1461 / Lake Forest Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas approves the alignment for a defined segment of a new arterial extending from Trinity Falls Parkway to FM 1461 / Lake Forest Drive which is depicted on the attached exhibits:
 - Map Sheet 1 Laud Howell Parkway Proposed Alignment (April 2016)
 - Map Sheet 2 Laud Howell Parkway Proposed Alignment (April 2016)
 - Map Sheet 3 Laud Howell Parkway Proposed Alignment (April 2016)

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 3RD DAY OF MAY, 2016.

MCKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 3 ND DAY OF MAY, 2016.	
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS:
	BRIAN LOUGHMILLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary	_
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER	_

City Attorney